Expected return on plan assets  (0.96)  (1.12)
Net actuarial (gain)/loss to be on obligation  -  -
Expense recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss  10.49  17.54
VIII. 	Amount recognised in the Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)
Due to Change in financial assumptions  (0.13)  (10.78)
Due to Change in demographic assumption  -  0.03
Due to Change in experience assumption  (1.80)  (15.60)
Expected return on plan assets  -  -
Total remasurement recognised in OCI  (1.93)  (26.35)
IX.  Balance Sheet reconciliation
Opening net provision  65.72  80.60
Expenses recognised in Profit & Loss  10.49  17.54
Actual Employer Contribution  (11.37)  (14.04)
Acquisition adjustments  (11.15)  7.97
Total Remeasurement recognised in OCI  (1.93)  (26.35)
Closing net provision  51.76  65.72

(e)	 Salary escalation  assumption has been set in discussions with the enterprise based on their estimates of overall long-term salary
growth rates after taking into consideration expected earnings inflation as well as performance and seniority related increases.

45.2	Sensitivity analysis:
 (` in Lakh)

Particulars  Changes in
assumptions

 Effect on Gratuity
obligation

For the year ended 31st March, 2021
Salary growth rate +0.50%  71.23

-0.50%  68.52
Discount rate +0.50%  68.54

-0.50%  71.23
For the year ended 31st March, 2020
Salary growth rate +0.50%  84.63

-0.50%  81.14
Discount rate +0.50%  81.16

-0.50%  84.62

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2021

138

ARSHIYA LIMITED
40th ANNUAL REPORT 2020 - 21

	 The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice,
this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. In presenting the above sensitivity analysis,
the present value of defined benefit obligation has been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of reporting
period, which is the same as that applied in calculating the defined obligation liability recognised in the balance sheet.

	 These plans typically expose the Company to actuarial risks such as: longevity risk and salary risk.